capital needs and one-off costs and capital expenditure relating to the transaction.

Further details on transaction funding are set out in the table below11.

Sources US$m A$m
Entitlement Offer 356 486
New debt facilities 306 419

Total sources 662 905

Uses US$m A$m
Cash consideration 552 754
Transaction costs 25 34
FY16 working capital, one-off items and capex 86 117
Total uses 662 905

In addition to the uses outlined above, TWE will also assume capitalised leases of US$48 million
(A$66 million).

The combined TWE and Diageo Wine business will continue to target financial metrics consistent
with an investment grade credit profile, and post transaction will have pro forma FY15 net
debt/EBITDAS and interest cover of 1.8x and 6.7x, respectively.  Further details on TWE’s post-
transaction capital structure are set out in the table below:

10 Calculated using average FY16 forecast exchange rates provided by analysts to TWE: AUD/USD 0.735 and AUD/GBP 0.46.
11 Note that total sources and total uses may not sum due to rounding.

Retail Entitlement Offer 59

5

A$m, 30-Jun-2015 TWE standalone Impact of the
acquisition Pro forma entity

Cash and other investments 111 0 111
Loans and borrowings  325 48512 809
Net debt 214 485 699
Net assets 3,051 486 3,537
Net debt / EBITDAS13 0.8x - 1.8x
Interest cover14 10.8x - 6.7x

Overview of the Entitlement Offer

TWE’s acquisition of Diageo Wine will be partly funded by a fully underwritten 2 for 15 pro-rata
accelerated renounceable entitlement offer (with tradeable retail entitlements) at an offer price of
A$5.60 per new share.  The Entitlement Offer will raise approximately A$486 million.

The Offer Price represents:

 a 14.8% discount to TWE’s closing share price of A$6.57 on 13 October 2015, and
 a 13.3% discount to the theoretical ex-rights price of A$6.4615.

The Entitlement Offer comprises an accelerated institutional entitlement offer (“Institutional